

No. 23-179

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jay R. Carson

Counsel of Record

David C. Tryon

Alex M. Certo

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 224-4422

j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

a.certo@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

A. The Unfulfilled Promise of *Janus*5

 1. Legislative Actions to Prevent Employees
 from Exercising Their *Janus* Rights.....5

 2. *Belgau* and the Union Membership
 Contract.....8

B. Alaska’s Policy is Consistent with Contract
 Law and State Consumer Safeguards.....12

C. The Alaska Policy is Consistent with Alaska’s
 Public Employee Statute14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 13
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 916 v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 812 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	15
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO</i> , 991 F. 3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	8
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	8, 11
<i>Emery Mining Co. v. Secretary of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration</i> , 744 F. 2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1-10, 12-15

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966) 8

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 15

Wheatley v. New York State United Teachers,
No. 22-2743-cv, 2023 WL 5688399
(2d Cir. Sept. 5, 2023) 2, 3

Statutes

Alaska Stat § 23.40.220..... 14, 15

2019 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 101-620 (West) 6, 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.01, et seq 12

Other Authorities

Am. Compl., *Darling v. AFSCME*, No. 22 CV
008864 (Ohio C.P. May 26, 2023) 11

Debra J. La Fetra, *Miranda for Janus: The
Government’s Obligation to Ensure Informed
Waiver of Constitutional Rights*, 55 Loy. L.A.L.
Rev. 405 (2022) 5, 6, 7, 8
